
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
224 3836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS, LS1 1UR ON

FRIDAY, 20TH MAY, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

N Buckley Alwoodley;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland (Chair) Kippax and Methley;
G Hussain Roundhay;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
A Ogilvie

Vacancy

Beeston and Holbeck

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
8th March 2016

(Copy attached)

1 - 4

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
(If any)

8  LICENSING COMMITTEE - ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

To consider the report of the City Solicitor seeking 
to establish the governance arrangements for the 
Licensing Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal 
Year; specifically dealing with the Terms of 
Reference for the Committee and its Sub-
Committees, the Membership of the Sub 
Committees and the officer delegation scheme
 
(Report attached)

5 - 24

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  LICENSING PROCEDURE RULES, THE CODE 
OF PRACTICE FOR DETERMINING LICENSING 
MATTERS AND PRESCRIBED LICENSING 
TRAINING

To consider a report of the City Solicitor which sets 
out draft procedure rules relating to hearings and 
other meetings of the Licensing Committee and 
sub-committees and to seek Members approval to 
the adoption of these procedure rules. The report 
also requests consideration the Code of Practice 
for the Determination of Licensing Matters 
previously approved by Standards Committee and 
to seek Members to approve and resolve to follow 
the Code.

(Report attached)

25 - 
44

10 Armley; City 
and Hunslet

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCIL'S LICENSING 
ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
2014-18

To consider a report by of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out the 
responses to the two consultations relating to the 
introduction of a CIP for Armley and an 
amendment of the CIP for the City Centre.  

(Report attached)

45 - 
66

11 UNMET DEMAND SURVEY: PROVISION OF 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE PROPRIETOR 
LICENCES

To consider a report by of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out the 
proposed tender specification document 
considered appropriate to progress the 
procurement of an independent consultant. 

(Report attached)

67 - 
98

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

12 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/17

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2016/17.

(Copy attached)

99 - 
100

13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 5th July 2016 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds.

14 10.4(3) NOTIFICATION OF FIRST DRAFT EVENT 
MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR LEEDS FESTIVAL 
2016

To consider a report by of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out the first 
draft Management Plan for the 2016 Leeds 
Festival to be held at Bramham Park between the 
26th and 28th August 2016.

(Report attached)

101 - 
120

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10th May, 2016

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 8th March, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, J Dunn, B Gettings, 
G Hussain, A Khan, B Selby, G Wilkinson 
and A Ogilvie

90 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

91 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered.

92 Late Items
 
There were no late items submitted

93 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting.

94 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Downes, Flynn, Hyde, 
Ingham, S McKenna and Townsley.

In offering comment, Councillor Selby said given the large number of apologies 
received for today’s meeting, could officers investigate the issue of substitute 
arrangements for the Licensing Committee.

RESOLVED – That the City Solicitor be requested to investigate the issue of 
substitute arrangements for the Licensing Committee.

95 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 9th February 2016 
be accepted as a true and correct record.

96 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10th May, 2016

97 Leeds City Centre Night Time Economy and Leeds Business 
Improvement District 

The Head of City Centre Management submitted a report which provided an update 
on the development of the Leeds Business Improvement District, since its inception 
in early 2015.

Appended to the report were the following appendices:

 Development of the Leeds Business Improvement District
 (Appendix 1 referred)

 The BID Business Plan (under the main theme of Leeds Experience) - 
(Appendix 2 referred)

John Ebo, City Centre Manager, City Development, together with Andrew Cooper, 
Chief Executive, Leeds Business Improvement District, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The Evolution of BIDs
 What is a BID?
 Governance Arrangements
 Business Priorities
 Evening Economy

In providing an explanation of the BID, Mr Cooper said LeedsBID was focused on 
delivering a business plan over the next 5 years that would bring increased 
investment and profile to the City of Leeds. It was reported that there were over 200 
BIDs nationally, Leeds was the third biggest.

Responding to a question as to what would happen to the BID after 5 years; Mr 
Cooper said the BID would be re-balloted for a renewal 

Mr Cooper said the BID zone had 955 levy paying organisations contributing £2.5m 
per annum to achieve the vision of creating an outstanding European destination 
city.

Referring to the Company accounts Members queried if the accounts were available 
for inspection? A further query was raised about the BID Board and how often it met.

In responding Mr Cooper said all accounts were open and transparent, in terms of 
how often the BID Board met, he reported that the Board met on a monthly basis.

The Chair thanked Messrs Cooper and Ebo for their attendance and presentation 
commenting that the update on the BID was interesting and informative

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the update on progress of the BID

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10th May, 2016

(ii) To support the approach being taken by the BID and Partners in 
exploring the attainment of the national accreditation for the night time 
economy, Purple Flag

(iii) That a briefing note on the Portland Crescent hotel development be 
circulated to Committee Members, for information only.  

98 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2016.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2016 be noted.

99 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 12th April 
2016 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

100 Update on New Psychoactive Substances in Leeds
 
The Committee received a report from Inspector Nick Berry (Safer Leeds) - West 
Yorkshire Police, which provided an update and described the ongoing work streams 
in Leeds in relation to the sale and use of new psychoactive substances (NPS).

Appended to the report was a copy of the following appendix:

 A simple(ish) guide to the Psychoactive Substances Act (Appendix A referred)

Inspector Berry presented the report and responded to Members questions and 
concerns.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The Psychoactive Substances Act would come into force on 6th April 2016
 Existing laws: Misuse of Drugs Act (1971) and Human Medicines Regulations 

(2012) would remain, Intoxicating Substances Act (1985) would be scrapped
 Possession of a psychoactive substance would not be an offence. Possession 

with intent to supply, import or export would be an offence
 Supply and production: The main thrust of the Act was intended to act against 

shops and websites supplying legal highs.
 Penalties under the Psychoactive substances Act 2016
 Powers of stop and search
 Premises and prohibition n
[...]
2. The Licensing Act 2003 specifically dis-applies Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in respect of the Licensing Committee.  The 2003 Act 
specifically provides that the Licensing Committee may establish one or more sub-
committees, and that the Licensing Committee may arrange for the discharge of 
any functions exercised by it by a sub-committee established by it, or by an officer 
of the Licensing Authority. This report therefore deals with the appointment and 
terms of reference of Licensing sub-committees, and the delegation of functions to 
officers.

Recommendations

3. Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to note the terms of reference 
of the Licensing Committee as approved by full Council on 19th.May 2016 as 
shown at Appendix 1.

4. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to establish five licensing sub-
committees.  

Report author:  Mary O’Shea 247 
8991
Tel:  24 78822

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



5. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the membership of 
each sub-committee as set out in Appendix 2 of this report. 

6. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the terms of reference 
for the licensing sub-committees as set out in Appendix 3 of this report.

7. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the delegation of 
licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) as 
shown in Appendix 4 to this report.

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 This report is presented to Members to establish the governance arrangements for 
the Licensing Committee for the 2016/2017 municipal year, namely:

 Noting the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as agreed at the 
annual Council meeting on 19th May 2016.

 To appoint licensing sub-committees for the 2016/2017 municipal year.

 To approve terms of reference for the licensing sub-committees.

 To approve the delegation of functions to Officers as appropriate.

2. Background information

2.1 The Council is the
[...]
nd diversity or cohesion and integration 
arising from this report.

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities

4.3.1 There are no policies which cover the matters set out in this report.

4.4 Resources and value for money 

4.4.1 Adopting the recommendations of this report will ensure efficient decision making 
and reduce legal challenges.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1. A clear delegation framework will minimise the risk of legal challenge.

4.5.2. There are no matters contained in this report which are potentially exempt from the 
press and public. 

4.5.3. The matters in this report are not eligible for call in as they relate to council 
functions.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 The appointment of sub-committees to carry out the licensing functions and 
delegations to officers as appropriate is consistent with good corporate governance 
arrangements.

5 Conclusions

5.1 That the Licensing Committee should adopt the arrangements set out in this report.

6 Recommendations

6.1 Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to note the terms of reference 
of the Licensing Committee as approved by full Council on19 May 2016 as shown 
at Appendix 1.

6.2 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to establish five licensing sub-
committees hearings required under the 2003 and 2005 Acts 

6.3 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the membership of 
each sub-committee as set out in Appendix 2 of this report.

Page 10



6.4 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the terms of reference 
for the licensing sub-committees as set out in Appendix 3 of this report.

6.4.1 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the delegation of     
licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) as 
shown in Appendix 4 to this report. 

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
[...]
elevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This report sets out the proposed Rules of Procedure to be followed by the 
Licensing Committee and the licensing sub-committees in respect of all meetings 
including those held under the provisions of both the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

2. It is necessary for the Licensing Committee to re-affirm the Rules of Procedure 
each time the Committee is appointed. 

3. It also highlights the Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters for 
Members’ information. This code was previously approved by Standards Committee 
but, following changes to the Member Code of Conduct in 2012, the Standards 
Committee resolved to transfer responsibility for reviewing, amending and 
approving the Code of Practice to Licensing Committee.

4. Finally the report sets out the arrangements for the prescribed Member Training on 
licensing under the provisions of Article 8A of the constitution and the Code of 
Practice.

Recommendations

Report author:   Mary O’Shea
Tel:  24 78991

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



5. That Members approve the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 to 
this report.  

6. That Members approve and follow the contents of the Code of Practice for the 
Determination of Licensing Matters as attached at Appendix 2.

7. That Members note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme.

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To put forward for Members’ consideration, draft procedure rules relating to 
hearings and other meetings of the Licensing Committee and sub-committees and 
to seek the approval of Members to the adoption of these to govern committee 
procedure.

1.2 To put forward 
[...]
e Leeds Festival 2016 S Holder B

Amendment to the 
Council's Licensing Act 
2003 Statement of
Licensing Policy 2014-18

To receive a report which sets out the responses to the two consultations 
relating to the introduction of a CIP for Armley and an amendment of the 
CIP for the City Centre.  

S Holden SC

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 12



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 - LAST UPDATED 11/05/16 (JG)

Key: 
RP – Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Governance 
Arrangements

To receive a report which sets out the Annual Governance arrangements 
for the Licensing Committee

M O’Shea R

Meeting date:  5th July 2016 

Advertising on Wheel 
Chair Accessible 
Vehicles

To receive a report which sets provides an update around wheel chair 
accessible vehicles

D Broster B

Convictions Criteria - 
Psychoactive 
substances

To receive a report which sets provides an update around the convictions 
criteria and psycho active substances

D Broster B

Meeting date:   9th August 2016  

Meeting date:   6th September 2016  

Clean Air Zone To receive a report which sets provides an update around the clean air 
zone

D Broster B

P
age 100



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Committee

Date: 20th May 2016

Subject: Notification of First Draft Event Management Plan for Leeds Festival 2016

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby and Harewood

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4 (3)

Appendix number: Appendix A and B

Summary of main issues 

1.0       The Leeds Festival is an annual event held within the grounds of 
[...]
ude information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. Members are asked to 
consider exclusion of the press and public from the hearing  if these matters 
contained within the summary of changes are to be discussed.

3.0 Main Issues

3.1 The Summary of Changes from the 2015 event to the 2016 event was received in 
February 2016 and circulated to members of the Licensing Committee and Ward 
Members of the constituencies surrounding the event site. 

             Member’s attention is drawn to the capacity of the site which increased to its 
maximum of 89,999 in 2014. Whilst the increase of 20,000 since 2010 has not 
been tested, consultation with the responsible authorities suggests that there would 
be no objection to this capacity provided that the site facilities and supporting 
infrastructures were adequate to support this. 

3.3 The first multi- agency meeting was held on the 23rd February 2016 and will 
continue on a bi-monthly basis until the event.

4.0 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement

4.1.1 The application for a premises licence considered in 2006 underwent the full 28 
day consultation process including a newspaper advertisement and public notices 
displayed around the site for the required 28 day period and full liaison with the 
Ward Members and responsible authorities. Mr. Benn continues to consult with 
community representatives through the Parish Councils and local residents on all 
aspects of the impact of the event.

4.2 Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Committee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities

4.3.1 When determining applications under the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing   
Authority must have regard to the relevant legislation, guidan
[...]
ote that a further report will be brought back before the Licensing Committee in August   
2016 to inform Members of the final arrangements and agency comments.

7.0 Appendices

4Page 104



7.1 Appendix A – Summary of Changes,  and Appendix B – debrief reports (Exempt 
information)

8.0 Background Papers

              None 

5Page 105



6Page 106



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Amendment to the Council's Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-18
	Appendix 1

	11 Unmet Demand Survey: Provision of Hackney Carriage Proprietor Licences
	Appendix 1

	12 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016/17
	14 Notification of First Draft Event Management Plan for Leeds Festival 2016
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2016

Licensing Committee

Friday, 20th May, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, J Dunn, B Gettings, 
M Harland, G Hussain, G Hyde, 
C Townsley, G Wilkinson and B Flynn

1 Chair's Opening Remarks
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Licensing Committee for the 
2016/17 Municipal year. 

The Chair acknowledged the fine work of his predecessor Councillor Mary Harland

Although not in attendance the Chair reported that Councillors: Sarah Field, Eleanor 
Tunnicliffe and Julie Heselwood had recently been appointed as Members of the 
Licensing Committee 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so
designated as follows:-

Appendix A and B to Agenda Item 14, Notification of First Draft Event Management 
Plan for Leeds Festival 2016 was designated as exempt under Access to Information 
Procedure Rules 10.4 (3) because it contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person.

4 Late Items
 
There were no late items of business submitted

5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2016

6 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: R Downes, J Heselwood, S 
Field, A Khan and E Tunnicliffe.

7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 8th March  2016 be 
accepted as a true and correct record.

8 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
Substitute Arrangements (Minute No.94 referred) – With reference to the previous 
meeting and the decision to request the City Solicitor to investigate the issue of 
substitute arrangements for meetings of the Licensing Committee. 

The Section Head, Legal Services reported that inquiries had been made and it was 
the view of the City Solicitor that substitute arrangements for the Licensing 
Committee are not currently permitted by law. It was reported that the situation would 
be kept under review and if there was any change then this would be reported back 
to the committee.

The Chair thanked officers for providing clarification on the issue.

Portland Crescent Hotel Development (Minute No.79 referred) – It was agreed at the 
last meeting that a Briefing Note providing an update on the Portland Crescent hotel 
development be circulated to all Members of the Licensing Committee.

Officers confirmed that the Briefing Note had been circulated

The Chair reported that the issue had also been discussed at the last City Plans 
Panel meeting where it was agreed that a report providing the latest position on 
efforts to resolve the situation would be brought back to the next meeting. 

It was also agreed that the City Plans Panel would write to the Director of City 
Development highlighting the concerns raised about the development

 RESOLVED – To support the City Plans Panel in in seeking progress on the 
development 

9 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements
 
The City Solicitor submitted a report seeking to establish the governance 
arrangements for the Licensing Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year, namely:

 To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as agreed at 
the annual Council meeting on 19th May 2016.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2016

 To appoint the five Licensing Sub-Committees for the 2016/17 Municipal 
year.

 To approve the Membership of each Sub Committee as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the submitted report

 To approve terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-Committees as set 
out in Appendix 3 of the submitted report.

 To approve the delegation of licensing functions to the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) as set out in Appendix 4 of the 
submitted report.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:

 Licensing Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 1 refers)
 Membership of each Licensing Sub Committee (Appendix 2 refers)
 Licensing Sub Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 3 refers)
 The delegation Licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens 

and Communities) (Appendix 4 refers)

The Section Head, Legal Services, presented the report and responded to Members 
questions and queries 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Membership of each Licensing Sub Committee
 Amendments to the Licensing Sub Committees Terms of Reference

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as 
approved by full Council on 19th May 2016 as shown at Appendix 1

(ii) That the five Licensing Sub-Committees hearings required under the 
2003 and 2005 Acts be established with the following Memberships:

A Councillors: Field, Downes and Gettings
B Councillors: Dunn, Buckley and G Hussain
C Councillors: Hyde, Townsley and Tunnicliffe
D Councillors: Heselwood, Flynn and Selby
E Councillors: Khan, Wilkinson and Harland

(iii) That approval be given to the terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-
Committees as set out in Appendix 3 of the report

(iv) That approval be given to the delegation of Licensing functions to the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) as shown in 
Appendix 4 of the report.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2016

10 Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining 
Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training

 
The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out draft procedure rules relating to 
hearings and other meetings of the Licensing Committee and sub-committees and 
sought the approval of Members to the adoption of these procedure rules. 

The report also requested consideration of the Code of Practice for the 
Determination of Licensing Matters previously approved by Standards Committee 
and to seek Members approval and to follow the Code.

Member’s attention was also directed to the arrangements for the prescribed 
Member Training on licensing under the provisions of Article 8A of the constitution 
and the Code of Practice.

With reference to section 7 of the Code of Practice and the use of site visits, the 
Chair sought the views of Members on the use of site visits when determining 
applications.

It was the general view of Members that site visits be undertaken when it was 
considered appropriate   

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved 

(ii) That approval be given to the contents of the Code of Practice 
of or the Determination of Licensing Matters as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report and that the Committee agree to follow 
the Code 

(iii) To note the arrangements for the prescribed training 
programme.

(iv) That site visits be undertaken when it was considered 
appropriate  

(v)  That a copy of “the Code of Practice for the determination of 
Licensing Matters” be circulated to all Members of Council for 
information

11 Amendment to the Council's Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2014-18

 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
the responses to the two consultations relating to the introduction of a CIP for Armley 
and an amendment of the CIP for the City Centre.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2016

Appended to the report was an extract from section 7, with amendments which relate 
to the CIP for Armley and the changes to the City Centre CIP. 

The Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

Armley CIP

 158 responses received
 Suggestions made by residents for a greater police presence
 Cheap alcohol was a contributory factor for anti-social behaviour
 CIP broadly supported

City Centre CIP

 Consultation – All businesses in the City and Hunslet Ward, Licensing 
Solicitors, PubWatch, BACIL and the police were contacted

 No responses received

RESOLVED – 

(i) To endorse the submitted report as the Council’s response to the 
consultation

(ii) That the amended Licensing Policy be referred to full Council for 
adoption

(iii) That the submitted style of appendix, with the policy changes 
highlighted by way of track changes, be appended to all reports for 
amendments to the Licensing Policy

12 Unmet Demand Survey: Provision of Hackney Carriage Proprietor 
Licences

 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
the proposed tender specification document considered appropriate to progress the 
procurement of an independent consultant.

Appended to the report was the following appendix:

 Tender Document – Part 2 Specification (Services)  -  (Appendix 1 referred)

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The need to ensure proper consultation with the trade



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2016

 The cost of the survey
 Interim report required to manage the process

Responding to a question about ensuring proper consultation with the trade would 
take place, the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing confirmed that the 
trade must engage as part of the consultation process. It was also emphasised the 
importance of consulting with the disabilities groups. 

Responding to a question as to who funded the cost of the survey, the Section Head, 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing confirmed the cost would be met through services 
reserve funds                                     

RESOLVED – 

(i) To approve the proposed tender specification document, enabling 
Officers to progress to identifying a consultant in line with the Council’s 
Procurement Policy

(ii) That a further report on progress be brought back at the appropriate 
time

13 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016/17
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2016/17.

Officers reported that the Event Management for Leeds Festival 2016 should be 
included on the work programme for August 2016.

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, to approve the contents of the 
Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2016/17

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 5th July 2016 
at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

15 Notification of First Draft Event Management Plan for Leeds Festival 
2016

 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided 
a summary of changes to the 2016 Leeds Festival.

Appended to the report was a summary of changes as referred to in Appendix A & B 
(Confidential) 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report.

Members were informed that the main change to the operation of the festival were 
the capacity of the site which increased to its maximum of 89,999 in 2014. Whilst the 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2016

increase of 20,000 since 2010 had not been tested, consultation with the responsible 
authorities suggested that there would be no objection to this capacity provided that 
the site facilities and supporting infrastructures were adequate to support this. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the summary of changes to the 2016 Festival be noted.

(ii) That a further report be submitted to Licensing Committee in August 
2016 which would inform Members of the final arrangements and 
agency comments.


